ATLANTIC COUNTY ORDINANCE #5 - 2024

AN ORDINANCE CONSENTING TO ORDINANCE #2122-2023 OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GALLOWAY ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REVISING PORTIONS OF SECTION 319-35 BUS STOPS."

WHEREAS, the Township of Galloway has amended Section 319-35 of its municipal code pertaining to bus stops by Ordinance #2122-2023, attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the said Ordinance #2122-2023 establishes one new bus stop on Jimmie Leeds Road (County Route 561) eastbound near Ash Avenue, lengthens an existing bus stop on Jimmie Leeds Road (County Route 561) westbound at Ash Avenue, and removes existing bus stops on Jimmie Leeds Road (County Route 561) westbound at Chris Gaupp Drive and eastbound at Ash Avenue and near Chris Gaupp Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the County of Atlantic as follows:

SECTION I. That the consent of the Board of Commissioners be and is hereby given to Ordinance #2122-2023 of the Township of Galloway in as much as it applies to the regulation of bus stops on Jimmie Leeds Road (County Route 561).

SECTION II. That all prior ordinances or resolutions or portions thereof of the Atlantic County Board of Commissioners inconsistent with Ordinance #2122-2023 of the Township of Galloway be and are hereby repealed.

SECTION III. That this ordinance shall become effective twenty days after adoption and publication as required by law.

SECTION IV. That if any clause, section or provision of this ordinance is declared invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion hereof.

SECTION V. The Clerk of the Board of Commissioners is hereby directed to provide a certified copy of this ordinance to the Clerk of the Township of Galloway upon its adoption.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Ordinance to be executed effective as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:	COUNTY OF ATLANTIC
TARA SILIPENA, Clerk Board of Commissioners	DENNIS LEVINSON, County Executive
Dated: 5-23-24	Dated: 5/23/24
	Reviewed and approved as to form on behalf of Atlantic County:
MAUREEN KERN, Chairperson Board of Commissioners	Jakly Alynnfar JAMES F. FERGUSON, County Counsel
Dated: 5-21-24	Dated: 4/24/20-4

Ord Galloway-Consent to bus stop Ord 2122-2023 Jimmie Leeds Rd .doc

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Atlantic held on Tuesday, May 7, 2024 and said Ordinance will be further considered for passage and adoption at the public meeting of the Board of County Commissioners to be held at the Stillwater Building, 201 Shore Road, Northfield, New Jersey and via livestream at https://atlanticcountynj.gov/commissioners on Tuesday, May 21, 2024, at 4 p.m.